

No. 10-708

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION,  
SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO THE FIRST  
AMERICAN CORPORATION, AND FIRST AMERICAN  
TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

DENISE P. EDWARDS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON  
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* TOYOTA  
ECONOMIC-LOSS PLAINTIFFS IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

MARC M. SELTZER  
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.  
1901 Avenue of the Stars,  
Suite 950  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 789-3102

FRANK M. PITRE  
COTCHETT, PITRE  
& MCCARTHY, LLP  
840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200  
Burlingame, CA 94010  
(650) 697-6000

STEVE W. BERMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL  
SHAPIRO LLP  
1918 Eighth Avenue,  
Suite 3300  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 268-9320  
steve@hbsslaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ...	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The Court accepted for review a single, narrow question regarding constitutional standing to assert a RESPA violation .....	3
B. The Automakers ask the Court to substitute a fundamentally different question.....	6
C. The Court should not address the Automakers' substituted question because it diverges materially from the presented question and is not ripe for this Court's consideration.....	8
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Briehl v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 172 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Cole v. GMC</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Inman</i> , 252 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2008) .....	12
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone Tires Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52529 (C.D. Cal. May 13, 2011) .....	3, 10, 11
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (C.D. Cal. 2010) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	12
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 37 .....	1

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 . . . . .	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.3 . . . . .	1
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(2) . . . . .	8
